TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM729296

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Laird Connectivity Holdings LLC		10/23/2021	Limited Liability Company:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TE Connectivity Solutions GmbH		
Street Address:	Mühlenstrasse 26		
City:	Schaffhausen		
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND		
Postal Code:	8200		
Entity Type:	Gesellschaft Mit Beschränkter Haftung (Gmbh): SWITZERLAND		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1667411	ANTENEX
Registration Number:	2794785	INWAVE SERIES
Registration Number:	3122443	SURVIVOR
Registration Number:	3128556	PHANTOM ELITE
Registration Number:	2222665	PHANTOM
Registration Number:	2800349	VAGI SERIES
Registration Number:	1739560	ULTRALINK
Registration Number:	2153624	DIRECTLINK
Registration Number:	2035076	VOYAGER
Registration Number:	2955129	ROOTENNA
Registration Number:	1744357	TUF DUCK CENTURION
Registration Number:	4480919	TUF DUCK

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: tm_docket@te.com

c/o TE Connectivity Corporation **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 4550 New Linden Hill Rd., Ste. 140

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007728 FRAME: 0877

900695701

	Intellectual Property Law Department Wilmington, DELAWARE 19808		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	Laird to TESOG Assignment		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kelli Pearson		
SIGNATURE:	/Kelli Pearson/		
DATE SIGNED:	05/20/2022		
Total Attachments: 3 source=Laird Connectivity Holdings LLC_TM_assgnt_16may2022_TESOG#page1.tif source=Laird Connectivity Holdings LLC_TM_assgnt_16may2022_TESOG#page2.tif source=Laird Connectivity Holdings LLC_TM_assgnt_16may2022_TESOG#page3.tif			

TRADEMARK REEL: 007728 FRAME: 0878

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (the "Assignment"), effective as of October 23 2021 (the "Effective Date"), is entered into by and between Laird Connectivity Holdings LLC, an entity organized under the laws of the state of Delaware, having an address at 1 Perimeter Road, Manchester, New Hampshire 03013, U.S.A. ("Assignor") and

TE Connectivity Solutions GmbH, an entity organized under the laws of Switzerland, having an address at Mühlenstrasse 26, CH-8200 Schaffhausen, Switzerland ("Assignee").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the trademarks set forth on Schedule 1 hereto ("<u>Assigned Trademarks</u>") and desires to assign, convey, transfer, deliver and vest all of its right, title and interests in and to the Assigned Trademarks, and associated goodwill, for all jurisdictions throughout the world, including all countries and political entities, to and in Assignee; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to accept from Assignor the Assigned Trademarks together with all associated goodwill.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns, conveys, transfers and delivers to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's entire, worldwide (for all jurisdictions throughout the world, including all countries and political entities) right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Trademarks, together with all associated goodwill, including, but not limited to, all rights to invoke and claim priority thereto for all jurisdictions, together with all income, royalties or payments due, accrued, or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, any and all claims or causes of action for profits and damages by reason of past infringement of the Assigned Trademarks.
- 2. Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document, which may be required in any country or region for recordation purposes for any of the foregoing rights conveyed herein. Following the date hereof, upon Assignee's reasonable request, and at Assignee's sole cost and expense, Assignor shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, or other documents, as may be necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment of the Assigned Trademarks to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto.
 - 3. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws

1

TRADEMARK REEL: 007728 FRAME: 0879 of the State of Delaware, without regard to the conflicts of law principles of such state.

- 4. This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 5. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts and delivered via facsimile, pdf, or other electronic means, each of which shall be deemed an original as against the party that signed it and all of which shall together constitute one and the same agreement, and shall become effective when one or more counterparts have been signed by each of the parties and delivered to the other party, it being understood that all parties need not sign the same counterpart.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the Effective Date set forth above.

ASSIGNOR:

LAIRD CONNECTIVITY HOLDINGS LLC

By:

Name: Harold G. Barksdale

Title: President

ASSIGNEE:

TE CONNECTIVITY SOLUTIONS GMBH

By:

Name: Harold G. Barksdale Title: Managing Director

<u>Schedule 1 – Assigned Trademarks</u>

	Registration			
Trademark	Number	Registration	Filing Number	Filed
ANTENEX	1667411	10 Dec 1991	74071875	22 Jun 1990
INWAVE SERIES	2794785	16 Dec 2003	78177211	22 Oct 2002
SURVIVOR	3122443	01 Aug 2006	76633911	21 Mar 2005
PHANTOM ELITE	3128556	15 Aug 2006	76645779	29 Aug 2005
PHANTOM	2222665	09 Feb 1999	75400348	04 Dec 1997
VAGI SERIES	2800349	30 Dec 2003	78177201	22 Oct 2002
ULTRALINK	1739560	15 Dec 1992	74211674	10 Oct 1991
DIRECTLINK	2153624	28 Apr 1998	75256560	13 Mar 1997
VOYAGER	2035076	04 Feb 1997	74721464	28 Dec 1995
RooTenna	2955129	24 May 2005	78419245	14 May 2004
TUF DUCK	1744357	05 Jan 1993	74225857	26 Nov 1991
CENTURION				
Stylized & Device				
TUF DUCK Stylized	4480919	11 Feb 2014	86002015	3 Jul 2013
& Device				

3

RECORDED: 05/20/2022

TRADEMARK REEL: 007728 FRAME: 0881